

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA**
DIVISION ONE

LAURIE AGUILERA, a registered voter in Maricopa County, Arizona;
DONOVAN DROBINA, a registered voter in Maricopa County, Arizona,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES (since replaced by Stephen Richer), in his official
capacity as Maricopa County Recorder;
**CLINT HICKMAN, JACK SELLERS, STEVE CHUCRI, BILL GATES
AND STEVE GALLARDO**, in their official capacities as members of the
Maricopa County Board of Supervisors; **MARICOPA COUNTY**, a political
subdivision of the State of Arizona; **ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY**;
Defendants and Appellees
(As to Arizona Democratic Party, Defendants-In-Intervention)

COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. CV-20-0688
APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MARICOPA COUNTY
(CV2020-014562)
HONORABLE MARGARET MAHONEY, JUDGE

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KOLODIN LAW GROUP PLLC
ALEXANDER KOLODIN (STATE BAR NO. 030826)
CHRISTOPHER VISKOVIC (STATE BAR NO. 035860)
BRYAN BLEHM (STATE BAR NO. 023891)
3443 CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 1009
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85012

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS
LAURIE AGUILERA; DONOVAN DROBINA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of the Issues	10
Argument	10
I. The standard of review	10
II. The trial court erred in holding that Plaintiffs were not entitled to relief on their sixth cause of action	11
A. The fact that electronic adjudication had concluded by the time of trial is irrelevant, because Plaintiffs seek prospective relief	11
B. The County has not been complying with the legal requirement to open the facility where electronic adjudication takes place to public viewing	13
a. The law requires the County to allow members of the public to observe the electronic adjudication process in person	13
b. Even if the law does not require the County to allow members of the public to observe the electronic adjudication process in-person, the Court abused its discretion by ruling that the County’s video feed satisfies the public viewing requirement	15
C. Granting the relief Plaintiffs seek cannot “offend” ballot secrecy, because it is impossible to associate a ballot with the voter who cast it	16
III. If the trial court found that Plaintiffs had no standing to bring their sixth cause of action, then it erred	18
A. The trial court erred by applying the “distinct and palpable injury” test instead of finding that Plaintiffs had standing to bring their claim, as a matter of law, by virtue of their status as Arizona citizens and voters	18
B. Even if Aguilera and Drobina were required to establish a “distinct and palpable injury,” which they were not, the trial court still erred by finding they lacked standing	19
Notice of Request for Attorney Fees under Rule 21(a)	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Public Integrity Alliance v. Fontes, 250 Ariz. 58 (2020) 3, 10, 11, 18, 22

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 9

Sears v. Hull, 192 Ariz. 65 (1998)..... 9, 21

Fitzgerald v. Myers, 243 Ariz. 84 (2017) 10

Strawberry Water Co. v. Paulsen, 207 P.3d 654 (App. 2008) 10, 19

Garden Lakes Cmty. Ass’n v. Madigan, 204 Ariz. 238 (App. 2003) 11

Riley v. Cochies County, 10 Ariz. 55 (1969) 11

Fin. Inst. Products Corp. v. LOS Glob. Sys., LLC, No. 2:16-CV-00283 JWS, 2016 WL 4479577 (D. Ariz. 2016)..... 11

Canova v. Trustees of Imperial Irrigation Dist. Employee Pension Plan, 59 Cal.Reptr.3d 587 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) 12

Rivera v. City of Douglas, 132 Ariz. 117 (App. 1982)..... 12

Boruch v. State ex rel. Halikowski, 242 Ariz. 611 (App. 2017) 12

Browne v. Bayless, 202 Ariz. 405 (2002) 12

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 14

Ariz. State Hosp./Ariz. Cmty. Prot. & Treatment Ctr. V. Klein, 296 P.3d 1003 (App. 2013)..... 14

Dietel v. Day, 16 Ariz. App. 206 (App. 1972)..... 15, 16

Phoenix v. Butler, 110 Ariz. 160 (1973)..... 17

Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehab., & Public Safety v. Hobbs, 471 P.3d 607 (2020)..... 20, 21

Montelongo-Morales v. Driscoll, 1 CA-CV 19-0502, 2020 WL 5951104 (App. 2020)..... 21

Statutes

A.R.S. § 16-621(A)..... 3

A.R.S. § 12-2030..... 4, 21

A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1) 10

A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(5)(b)..... 10

A.R.S. § 16-452(B)-(C) 11

A.R.S. § 12-1832..... 11

A.R.S. § 12-1801..... 12

A.R.S. § 16-621(D)..... 16

A.R.S. § 12-348..... 21

Other Authorities

Electronic Adjudication Addendum to the 2019 Elections Procedure Manual.....	3
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 9(a)	9
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 21(a)	21
